

Case Nos. 13-4178, 14-5003, 14-5006

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

DEREK KITCHEN, ET AL.
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.
GARY R. HERBERT, ET AL.
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from The United States District Court
for the District of Utah (No. 2:13-cv-00217)

MARY BISHOP, ET AL.
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.
SALLY HOWE SMITH, ET AL.
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from The United States District Court
for the Northern District of Oklahoma (No. 4:04-cv-00848)

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER,
OTHER WOMEN'S LEGAL ORGANIZATIONS, AND PROFESSORS OF
LAW ASSOCIATED WITH THE WILLIAMS INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES/CROSS-
APPELLANTS**

[All Parties Have Consented. FRAP 29(a)]

MARCIA D. GREENBERGER
EMILY J. MARTIN
COUNSEL OF RECORD
CORTELYOU C. KENNEY
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
11 DUPONT CIRCLE, NW, SUITE 800
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036
TELEPHONE: (202) 588-5180
FACSIMILE: (202) 588-5185
EMAIL: EMARTIN@NWLC.ORG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
a. The Supreme Court Adopted Heightened Scrutiny For Laws That Discriminate Based On Sex Because Such Laws Are Frequently Based On Gender Stereotypes.	7
b. Laws That Discriminate Based On Sexual Orientation Should Be Subject To Heightened Scrutiny Because Of Their Frequent Basis In Gender Stereotypes.	12
1. Laws That Discriminate Based on Sexual Orientation Are Rooted in Gender Stereotypes or Gender-Based Expectations.	13
2. Government Action That Discriminates Based on Sexual Orientation Warrants Heightened Scrutiny.....	20
c. Laws Excluding Same-Sex Couples From Marriage Cannot Survive Heightened Scrutiny	23
1. Heightened Scrutiny Has Been Key to Dismantling Sex-Specific Marriage Laws That Once Enforced Gender Stereotypes	23
2. Like Other Marriage Laws Enforcing Gender-Based Expectations, Laws Excluding Same-Sex Couples From Marriage Cannot Survive Constitutional Scrutiny.....	26
IV. CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Bishop v. U.S. ex rel. Holder,
04-CV-848-TCK-TLW, 2014 WL 116013
(N.D. Okla. Jan. 14, 2014).....7

Bradwell v. Illinois,
16 Wall. 130 (1873).....8

Caban v. Mohammed,
441 U.S. 380, 389 (1979)28

Califano v. Goldfarb,
430 U.S. 199 (1977)10, 25, 26

Califano v. Westcott,
443 U.S. 76 (1979)11, 26

Castello v. U.S. Postal Service, Appeal No. 0120111795 2011 WL 6960810
(E.E.O.C. Dec. 20, 2011).....18, 19

Centola v. Potter,
183 F. Supp. 2d 403 (D. Mass. 2002).....14

Craig v. Boren,
429 U.S. 190 (1976)11, 12

Couch v. Chu, Appeal No. 0120131136, 2013 WL 4499198
(E.E.O.C. Aug. 13, 2013)18

Culp v. Dep’t of Homeland Security, Appeal No. 0720130012, 2013 WL
2146756 (E.E.O.C. May 7, 2013).....19

DeSantis v. Pac. Tel. & Tel. Co., Inc.,
608 F.2d 327 (9th Cir. 1979).....15

<i>Duncan v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 499 F.2d 835 (10th Cir. 1974).....	26
<i>Etsitty v. Utah Transit Auth.</i> , 502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	8, 9, 22, 25
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>Griego v. Oliver</i> , 316 P.3d 835 (N.M. 2013).....	6
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	28
<i>Hoyt v. Florida</i> , 368 U.S. 57 (1961)	9
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008).....	6
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	8
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	7
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008).....	6
<i>Kirchberg v. Feenstra</i> , 450 U.S. 455 (1981)	25, 26
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 2:13-CV-217, 2013 WL 6697874 (D. Utah Dec. 20, 2013)	7, 12, 27

<i>Koren v. Ohio Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 894 F.Supp.2d 1032 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 14, 2012)	16
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	5, 21, 22
<i>Medina v. Income Support Div.</i> , 413 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	11, 19
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908)	9
<i>Nichols v. Azteca Rest. Enters., Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001).....	15, 16
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979)	11, 26
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	29
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	21, 27, 28
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	15, 18, 19
<i>Prowel v. Wise Business Forms, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	24, 25
<i>Rene v. MGM Grand Hotel, Inc.</i> , 305 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2002).....	15, 16

<i>Riccio v. New Haven Bd. of Educ.</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 219 (D. Conn. 2006)	16
<i>San Antonio v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	20
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. Jan. 21, 2014).....	6
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	28, 29
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 421 U.S. 7 (1975)	11
<i>Theno v. Tonganoxie Unified Sch. Dist. No. 464</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 952 (D. Kan. 2005).....	16
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	27
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	20
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	6
<i>Veretto v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , Appeal No. 0120110873, 2011 WL 2663401 (E.E.O.C. July 1, 2011)	18

<i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972)	25
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975)	9, 10, 25, 28, 29
<i>Wengler v. Druggists Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 142 (1980)	26

Rules and Statutes

Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. 3601 <i>et seq.</i>	18
Title IX, 20 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	18
Utah Code § 78B-6-117 (2008)	29

Other Authorities

William Blackstone, 1 <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (3d ed. 1768).....	24
Nancy F. Cott, <i>Public Vows: A History of Marriage and the Nation</i> (2000).....	24
Equal Access to Housing in HUD Programs Regardless of Sexual Orientation or Gender Identity, 77 Fed. Reg. 5662-01 (Feb. 3, 2012).....	18
Nan D. Hunter, <i>Marriage, Law, and Gender: A Feminist Inquiry</i> , 1 <i>Law & Sexuality</i> 9 (1991).....	24
Andrew Koppelman, <i>Why Discrimination Against Lesbians and Gay Men Is Sex Discrimination</i> , 69 <i>N.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> 197 (1994)	14
The Williams Institute, INFOGRAPHIC: % of Same-sex Couples Raising Children in Top Metro Areas (MSAs), http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/research/census-lgbt- demographics-studies/infographic-msas-may-2013 (last updated Jul. 26, 2013).....	29

U.S. Dep’t of Educ. Office for Civil Rights, Dear Colleague Letter:
Harassment and Bullying at 7-8 (Oct. 26, 2010), *available at*
<http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201010.pdf>17, 18

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civil Rights Div., Protecting the Rights of Lesbian,
Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, and Intersex (LGBTI) Individuals,
<http://www.justice.gov/crt/publications/lgbtibrochure.pdf>17

Utah Voter Information Pamphlet General Election
November 2, 200427

Deborah A. Widiss, *Changing the Marriage Equation*,
89 Wash. U. L. Rev. 721 (2012)24
